
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, May 10, 2013 – 0800 MT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (975 new fires) 
New large fires:  6 (*) 

Large fires contained:  6 

Uncontained large fires: ** 3 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 19 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Springs, Ventura County. Cal Fire IMT 1 (Smith). One mile east of Camarillo, CA. Chaparral. Minimal fire 
activity. 
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Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
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Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 
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Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Springs CA VNC 24,251 --- 96 UNK 88 --- 4 5 0 10 11M CNTY 

Summit CA RRU 3,166 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 1.6M ST 

* Gorgonio CA RRU 510 --- 100 --- 305 --- 5 20 1 0 1M ST 

RRU - Riverside Unit, Cal Fire 
 
 
Northwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 32 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* Shively Creek, Oregon Department of Forestry. Ten miles northeast of Azalea, OR. Heavy logging slash. 
Creeping and smoldering. 
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Totl 
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$$ 
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* Shively Creek OR 73S 206 --- 75 5/10 85 --- 4 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 152 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 
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Ctn 
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24 Hrs 
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$$ 
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 Panther CA BTU 6,965 --- 100 --- 821 --- 25 40 1 0 10.6M ST 

* Foster CA MEU 300 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 1 0 0 25K ST 

BTU - Butte Unit, Cal Fire  MEU - Mendocino Unit, Cal Fire 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
May Day, Merritt Island NWR. Five miles east of Titusville, FL. Brush. No new information. Last report unless 
significant activity occurs. 
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Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 
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 May Day FL MIR 900 --- 30 UNK 15 --- 0 3 0 0 8K FWS 

 
 

Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 616 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 
* Taylor Branch, Maine FS. Forty-five miles southeast of Bangor, ME. Timber. Creeping and smoldering. Last 
report unless significant activity occurs. 
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 * Taylor Branch ME MES 125 --- N/A N/A 40 --- 2 3 2 0 56K ST 

 
 

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 22 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* Gregor Pasture ND DPF 1,200 --- 100 --- 21 --- 0 7 0 0 20K PRI 

DPF - Dakota Prairie National Grasslands 
 
 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* Cherokee NV ELD 448 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 50K BLM 

ELD - Ely District, BLM 
 
 
Other Fires 

(As of May 10) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters 

Total 
Personnel 

AK 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NW 1 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 1 51 2 0 0 48 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 1 3,498 0 0 0 2 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 2 325 0 0 0 7 

Total 5 3,874 2 0 0 57 

 
Predictive Services Discussion: A trough over the eastern U.S. will keep scattered showers and 
thunderstorms with cool conditions in place through the week.  Meanwhile, a building ridge in the West will 
bring warming and drying conditions to most of the region through the weekend. By early in the week, a trough 
will cross the Northwest with scattered showers while a weak upper low moves toward the California coast, 
bringing isolated thunderstorms and breezy conditions to the southwestern U.S.  
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 



 

 

TAKING A NAP NEAR THE FIRELINE 

 
Fireline Safety Category 

Firefighting is often exhausting work and firefighters can find themselves needing to sleep 
while on the fireline. Before pausing to rest, firefighters must weigh the following 
considerations: 
 
 

 Are lookouts posted? Discuss who that lookout can be. Can the lookout on the knob 
across the draw watch over you or does it need to be your partner on the fireline 
alternating rest times? 
 

 Is the area free of hazards? (Falling snags or rolling materials) Discuss what you 
need to do to create a safe resting area. 
 

 Are you still within agency work and rest guidelines? Review what these guidelines 
are. 
 

 Does your crew need a break? Have they been pushed too hard? Talk about 
situations where you need to simply take yourself and/or your crew off the fire for 
uninterrupted rest. 
 

 To reduce risks: 

 Keep lookouts posted; rotate lookouts.  
 Communicate crew conditions and status to supervisor or chain-of-command 

contact. Have firefighters discuss ways that they find to rest on the fireline and 
suggestions for methods to alternate shifts for more effective firefighting. 

 

References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations  
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 

 
  



Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

12 
 

203 

18 

52

32 

255

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

1

132 
 

6,009 

19 

3,933

152 

9,943

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 

5

   
 

  

17 

51

19 

56

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

7 

4

   

  

   

  

   

  

12 
 

21 

3 

20

22 

45

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

12 

27

   

  

   

  

9 
 

32 

10 

25

31 

84

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

23

5 

306

   

  

   

  

3 
 

3 

   

  

8 

332

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

12 

9

4 

2

   

  

3 

76

13 
 

52 

31 

177

63 

316

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

5 

1

4 

0

   

  

1 

45

10 
 

52 

5 

0

25 

98

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

66 

269

   

  

   

  

   

  

517 
 

1,751 

33 

24

616 

2,044

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

6 
 

8 

1 

1

7 

9

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

92 

306

25 

335

0 

0

7 

127

714 
 

8,131 

137 

4,283

975 

13,182

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

9 
 

117 

1 

0

10 

117

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

126

1 

29

3 

6

   

  

71 
 

418 

24 

107

114 

686

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

1

   

  

   

  

1 

1

575 
 

8,463 

60 

3,976

637 

12,441

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

1

27 

69

6 

4

2 

6

811 
 

7,507 

110 

158

957 

7,745

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

85 

3,180

1 

3

1 

263

   

  

78 
 

874 

46 

12,027

211 

16,347

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11 

119

70 

1,179

   

  

2 

0

48 
 

521 

15 

74

146 

1,893

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

34

19 

500

   

  

1 

0

8 
 

5 

2 

0

33 

539

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

192 

1,207

43 

862

15 

38

16 

199

168 
 

3,527 

179 

891

613 

6,724

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

116 

440

15 

1,342

4 

321

4 

63

167 
 

4,457 

26 

106

332 

6,729

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

126 

298

   

  

1 

22

22 

81

3,298 
 

12,862 

143 

940

3,590 

14,203

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

100 

10,672

   

  

34 

3,613

13 

1,435

7,475 
 

81,592 

245 

10,307

7,867 

107,619

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

650 

16,078

176 

3,984

64 

4,267

61 

1,785

12,708 
 

120,343 

851 

28,586

14,510 

175,043

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 25,196 

Ten Year Average Acres 823,134 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

100

0 

29

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

10 

4,008

11 

4,137

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

2

1 

2

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

3 

3

3 

3

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

119

1 

53

1 

50

   

  

1 
 

110 

38 

4,784

42 

5,116

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

140

1 

37

   

  

1 

1

1 
 

17 

3 

909

6 

1,104

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

110

1 

110

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

2,203

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

5 

10

7 

2,213

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

5

2 

901

   

  

1 

5

1 
 

18 

4 

819

9 

1,748

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

5,815

   

  

19 

2,499

3 

13

33 
 

2,561 

14 

1,561

76 

12,449

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

350

   

  

5 

1,775

   

  

98 
 

3,373 

23 

24,099

128 

29,597

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 

8,732

4 

1,020

25 

4,324

5 

19

134 
 

6,079 

102 

36,305

284 

56,479

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

5

1 

12

1 
 

7 

   

  

3 

24

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

572

32 

6,820

7 

444

2 

50

   
 

  

57 

16,235

102 

24,121

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

12 

736

10 

12,646

19 

250

   
 

  

109 

5,365

150 

18,997

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

2 

35

4 

53

2 

123

   
 

  

138 

4,658

146 

4,869

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11 

1,583

11 

2,742

4 

440

   

  

16 
 

639 

105 

7,901

147 

13,305

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

328

20 

1,375

2 

2

4 

34

17 
 

552 

34 

9,317

81 

11,608

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

239

1 

35

   

  

6 
 

59 

7 

300

18 

633

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 

3,667

18 

10,642

5 

1,372

1 

10

   
 

  

56 

15,397

92 

31,088

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11 

1,676

39 

3,147

20 

2,130

10 

616

30 
 

5,078 

92 

24,600

202 

37,247

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11 

20,923

   

  

79 

6,425

35 

4,679

483 
 

21,191 

119 

29,183

727 

82,401

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42 

12,721

   

  

76 

43,080

15 

17,033

8,855 
 

501,546 

676 

800,340

9,664 

1,374,720

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

95 

41,470

138 

25,736

209 

66,632

89 

22,807

9,408 
 

529,072 

1,393 

913,296

11,332 

1,599,013

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 


