## National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, May 10, 2013 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

## **National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)**

Initial attack activity: Light (975 new fires)

New large fires: 6 (\*)
Large fires contained: 6
Uncontained large fires: \*\* 3
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

#### Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:19New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1Type 1 IMTs committed:1

**Springs**, Ventura County. Cal Fire IMT 1 (Smith). One mile east of Camarillo, CA. Chaparral. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Springs	СА	VNC	24,251		96	UNK	88		4	5	0	10	11M	CNTY
Summit	СА	RRU	3,166		100		0		0	0	0	0	1.6M	ST
* Gorgonio	CA	RRU	510		100		305		5	20	1	0	1M	ST

RRU - Riverside Unit, Cal Fire

#### Northwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:32New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

<sup>\*</sup> **Shively Creek**, Oregon Department of Forestry. Ten miles northeast of Azalea, OR. Heavy logging slash. Creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Shively Creek	OR	73S	206		75	5/10	85		4	0	0	0	NR	ST

## Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:152New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Panther	CA	BTU	6,965		100		821		25	40	1	0	10.6M	ST
* Foster	CA	MEU	300		100		4		0	1	0	0	25K	ST

BTU - Butte Unit, Cal Fire MEU - Mendocino Unit, Cal Fire

### Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 7
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

**May Day**, Merritt Island NWR. Five miles east of Titusville, FL. Brush. No new information. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
May Day	FL	MIR	900		30	UNK	15		0	3	0	0	8K	FWS

### Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:616New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

<sup>\*</sup> **Taylor Branch**, Maine FS. Forty-five miles southeast of Bangor, ME. Timber. Creeping and smoldering. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Taylor Branch	ME	MES	125		N/A	N/A	40		2	3	2	0	56K	ST

## Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)

New fires:22New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Gregor Pasture	ND	DPF	1,200		100		21		0	7	0	0	20K	PRI

DPF - Dakota Prairie National Grasslands

## Western Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:8New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Cherokee	NV	ELD	448		100		0		0	0	0	0	50K	BLM

ELD - Ely District, BLM

### **Other Fires**

(As of May 10)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	0	0	0	0	0	0
NW	1	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
so	1	51	2	0	0	48
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	1	3,498	0	0	0	2
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	2	325	0	0	0	7
Total	5	3,874	2	0	0	57

**Predictive Services Discussion:** A trough over the eastern U.S. will keep scattered showers and thunderstorms with cool conditions in place through the week. Meanwhile, a building ridge in the West will bring warming and drying conditions to most of the region through the weekend. By early in the week, a trough will cross the Northwest with scattered showers while a weak upper low moves toward the California coast, bringing isolated thunderstorms and breezy conditions to the southwestern U.S.

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm



#### TAKING A NAP NEAR THE FIRELINE

#### **Fireline Safety Category**

Firefighting is often exhausting work and firefighters can find themselves needing to sleep while on the fireline. Before pausing to rest, firefighters must weigh the following considerations:

- Are lookouts posted? Discuss who that lookout can be. Can the lookout on the knob across the draw watch over you or does it need to be your partner on the fireline alternating rest times?
- Is the area free of hazards? (Falling snags or rolling materials) Discuss what you need to do to create a safe resting area.
- Are you still within agency work and rest guidelines? Review what these guidelines are.
- Does your crew need a break? Have they been pushed too hard? Talk about situations where you need to simply take yourself and/or your crew off the fire for uninterrupted rest.
- To reduce risks:
  - Keep lookouts posted; rotate lookouts.
  - Communicate crew conditions and status to supervisor or chain-of-command contact. Have firefighters discuss ways that they find to rest on the fireline and suggestions for methods to alternate shifts for more effective firefighting.

References:

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations
Incident Response Pocket Guide

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250 6 Minutes Home

## **Fires and Acres Last Week**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	2				12	18	
Northwest	ACRES					203	52	255
	FIRES				1		19	
Northern California	ACRES	_				6,000	2 022	0.042
	FIRES		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1 2	1	3,933	9,943
Southern California	FIRES						17	19
	ACRES				5		51	56
Northern Rockies	FIRES	7				12	3	22
Northern Nockies	ACRES	4				21	20	45
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		12			9	10	31
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		27			32	25	84
Mantaus Cuant Danis	FIRES	0	5			3		8
Western Great Basin	ACRES	23	306			3		332
Southwest	FIRES	12	4		3	13	31	63
Southwest	ACRES	9	2		76	52	177	316
Deele Meustein	FIRES	5	4		1	10	5	25
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	1	0		45	52	0	98
	FIRES	66				517	33	616
Eastern Area	ACRES	269				1,751	24	2,044
	FIRES					6	1	7
Southern Area	ACRES	_				8	1	9
	FIRES	92	25	C	7			975
TOTAL	ACRES	306	335	C	127	8,131	4,283	13,182

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES					9	1	10
Alaska	ACRES					117	0	117
Northwest	FIRES	15	1	3		71	24	114
Northwest	ACRES	126	29	6		418	107	686
Northern California	FIRES	1			1	575	60	637
Troition Camorna	ACRES	1			1	8,463	3,976	12,441
Southern California	FIRES	1	27	6	2	811	110	957
Godinom Gamornia	ACRES	1	69	4	6	7,507	158	7,745
Northern Rockies	FIRES	85	1	1		78	46	211
TTOTATOTAT TTOOKIGO	ACRES	3,180	3	263		874	12,027	16,347
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	11	70		2	48	15	146
Edotom Groat Baom	ACRES	119	1,179		0	521	74	1,893
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	19		1	8	2	33
Troctom Groat Baom	ACRES	34	500		0	5	0	539
Southwest	FIRES	192	43	15	16	168	179	613
	ACRES	1,207	862	38	199	3,527	891	6,724
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	116	15	4	4	167	26	332
,	ACRES	440	1,342	321	63	4,457	106	6,729
Eastern Area	FIRES	126		1	22	3,298	143	3,590
	ACRES	298		22	81	12,862	940	14,203
Southern Area	FIRES	100		34	13	7,475	245	7,867
	ACRES	10,672		3,613	1,435	81,592	10,307	107,619
TOTAL	FIRES	650	176	64	61	12,708	851	14,510
	ACRES	16,078	3,984	4,267	1,785	120,343	28,586	175,043

Ten Year Average Fires	25,196
Ten Year Average Acres	823,134

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	1	0				10	11
Northwest	ACRES	100	29				4,008	4,137
	FIRES	100					1	1
Northern California	ACRES						2	2
	FIRES						3	3
Southern California	ACRES	_						
	FIRES	1	1	1		1	38	3 42
Northern Rockies	FIRES	'	I	'		'	30	42
	ACRES	119	53	50		110	4,784	5,116
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0	1		1	1	3	6
Lasterri Great Dasiri	ACRES	140	37		1	17	909	1,104
Masters Creat Resig	FIRES						1	1
Western Great Basin	ACRES						110	110
Southwest	FIRES	2					5	7
Southwest	ACRES	2,203					10	2,213
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1	2		1	1	4	9
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	5	901		5	18	819	1,748
Fasters Aves	FIRES	7		19	3	33	14	76
Eastern Area	ACRES	5,815		2,499	13	2,561	1,561	12,449
0 11 1	FIRES	2		5		98	23	128
Southern Area	ACRES	350		1,775		3,373	24,099	29,597
TOTAL	FIRES	14	4	25	-	134	102	284
TOTAL	ACRES	8,732	1,020	4,324	19	6,079	36,305	56,479

#### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	1	1		3
	ACRES			5	12	7		24
Northwest	FIRES	4	32	7	2		57	102
	ACRES	572	6,820	444	50		16,235	24,121
Northern California	FIRES		12	10	19		109	150
	ACRES		736	12,646	250		5,365	18,997
Southern California	FIRES		2	4	2		138	146
	ACRES		35	53	123		4,658	4,869
Northern Rockies	FIRES	11	11	4		16	105	147
	ACRES	1,583	2,742	440		639	7,901	13,305
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	20	2	4	17	34	81
	ACRES	328	1,375	2	34	552	9,317	11,608
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	1		6	7	18
	ACRES		239	35		59	300	633
Southwest	FIRES	12	18	5	1		56	92
	ACRES	3,667	10,642	1,372	10		15,397	31,088
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	11	39	20	10	30	92	202
	ACRES	1,676	3,147	2,130	616	5,078	24,600	37,247
Eastern Area	FIRES	11		79	35	483	119	727
	ACRES	20,923		6,425	4,679	21,191	29,183	82,401
Southern Area	FIRES	42		76	15	8,855	676	9,664
	ACRES	12,721		43,080	17,033	501,546	800,340	1,374,720
TOTAL	FIRES	95	138	209	89	9,408	1,393	11,332
	ACRES	41,470	25,736	66,632	22,807	529,072	913,296	1,599,013

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <a href="http://gacc.nifc.gov/">http://gacc.nifc.gov/</a>.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*